
 

 

 
At: Aelodau’r  Is-Bwyllgor Trwyddedu Dyddiad: 

 
27 Hydref 2021 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824 712568 

 ebost: democrataidd@sirddinbych.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y IS-BWYLLGOR TRWYDDEDU, DYDD IAU, 11 
TACHWEDD 2021 am 9.30 am TRWY CYFRWNG FIDEO. 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1 PENODI CADEIRYDD   

 Penodi Cadeirydd ar gyfer y cyfarfod. 
 

2 DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT   

 Aelodau i ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu gysylltiad sy'n rhagfarnu yn 
ymwneud â'r busnes a nodwyd i'w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn. 
 

CAIS I’W YSTYRIED - 
 
3 DEDDF  TRWYDDEDU  2003:  CAIS I AMRYWIO  TRWYDDED  EIDDO – 

THE COVE, 17 -19 WATER STREET, Y RHYL  (Tudalennau 5 - 48) 

 Ystyried cais i amrywio Trwydded Eiddo yn unol ag Adran 34 Deddf 
Trwyddedu 2003 ar gyfer The Cove, 17 -19 Water Street, y Rhyl (mae 
amlinelliad o'r cais a phapurau cysylltiedig ynghlwm). 
 
Nodwch y drefn i’w chymryd gan yr Is-bwyllgor (sydd ynghlwm wrth y rhaglen 
hon).  
 
 
 
 

 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 
Y Cynghorwyr 
 
Hugh Irving 
Brian Jones 
 

Rhys Thomas 
 

 
COPIAU I’R: 
 
Holl Gynghorwyr er gwybodaeth 
Y Wasg a’r Llyfrgelloedd 
Cynghorau Tref a Chymuned  



GWRANDAWIADAU’R IS-BWYLLGOR TRWYDDEDU 
 

 
OHERWYDD Y CYFYNGIADAU YN SGIL PANDEMIG Y CORONAFEIRWS, BYDD 
GWRANDAWIADAU’R IS-BWYLLGOR TRWYDDEDU YN CAEL EU CYNNAL O 
BELL DRWY GYNHADLEDD FIDEO YN DEFNYDDIO ZOOM YN YSTOD Y 
CYFNOD HWN.  BYDD Y SYSTEM YN CAEL EI PHROFI GYDA'R 
CYFRANOGWYR YMLAEN LLAW A BYDD POB PARTI PERTHNASOL YN 
DERBYN GWAHODDIAD ELECTRONIG A DOLEN I’R GWRANDAWIAD. 
 

CAM  DISGRIFIAD  

1. Cadeirydd yn agor y cyfarfod yn ffurfiol ac yn croesawu pawb. 
Cadeirydd yn cyflwyno aelodau’r Is-Bwyllgor Trwyddedu a’r swyddogion 
sy’n bresennol. 
Cadeirydd yn gwahodd partïon eraill i gyflwyno’u hunain a phwy maent yn 
cynrychioli.  

2.  Cadeirydd yn gwahodd y Swyddog Trwyddedu i gyflwyno’r Cais.  

3. Cadeirydd yn gwahodd yr Ymgeisydd i gyflwyno’r Cais.  

4. Cadeirydd yn gwahodd (os yn bresennol) unrhyw Awdurdod Cyfrifol 
ychwanegol i gyflwyno’u sylwadau. 

5. Cadeirydd yn gwahodd aelodau o’r Is-Bwyllgor Trwyddedu i ofyn 
cwestiynau i’r Ymgeisydd ac unrhyw Awdurdod Cyfrifol sy’n bresennol.  

6. Cadeirydd yn gwahodd unrhyw barti â diddordeb i gyflwyno’u sylwadau.  

7. Cadeirydd yn gwahodd aelodau o'r Is-Bwyllgor Trwyddedu i ofyn 
cwestiynau i Bartion â Diddordeb ac egluro unrhyw bwynt gyda’r 
Ymgeisydd.  

8. Cadeirydd yn gwahodd yr Ymgeisydd i wneud datganiad terfynol.  

9. Cadeirydd yn cloi’r cyfarfod i bob parti arall (a fydd yn gadael y cyfarfod) er 
mwyn i’r aelodau aros ac ystyried eu penderfyniad yn breifat, gyda’r 
Cynghorwr Cyfreithiol a Chlerc y gwrandawiad yn bresennol. 

10. Cadeirydd yn dod â’r sesiwn breifat i ben pan fydd penderfyniad wedi’i 
wneud.  

11. Bydd penderfyniad yr Is-Bwyllgor Trwyddedu a’r rhesymau drosto yn cael 
ei anfon mewn neges e-bost at bob parti â diddordeb cyn gynted ag y bo'n 
ymarferol ar ôl y cyfarfod.   

12 Bydd y penderfyniad llawn, a’r rhesymau drosto, yn cael ei anfon mewn 
neges e-bost at yr holl bartïon perthnasol o fewn pum niwrnod gwaith 
ynghyd â gwybodaeth am hawl partïon i apelio. 

 

Tudalen 3

Agenda Annex



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



YN ATEBOL I: Is-bwyllgor Trwyddedu 
 

DYDDIAD: 11 Tachwedd 2021 

SWYDDOG ARWEINIOL: Pennaeth Cynllunio, Gwarchod y 
Cyhoedd a Gwasanaethau Cefn Gwlad 
 

SWYDDOG CYSWLLT: Uwch Swyddog Technegol 
(Trwyddedu) 01824 706451 
trwyddedu@sirddinbych.gov.uk  
 

PWNC: Deddf Trwyddedu 2003 
Cais i amrywio Trwydded Eiddo 
bresennol 
The Cove, 17-19 Stryd y Dŵr, Y Rhyl 
Rhif y Cais 554418 
 

 
 

1. PWRPAS YR ADRODDIAD 

1.1 Cyflwynwyd cais i’r Awdurdod Trwyddedu i amrywio Trwydded Eiddo 
bresennol, a gyflwynwyd yn unol ag Adran 34 Deddf Trwyddedu 2003 
mewn perthynas â The Cove, 17-19 Stryd y Dŵr, Y Rhyl. O ganlyniad i'r 
ymgynghoriad angenrheidiol a'r Hysbysiad Cyhoeddus gofynnol, mae'r 
Awdurdod Trwyddedu wedi derbyn sylwadau perthnasol sy'n 
gwrthwynebu'r cais.  Mae gofyn i’r Is-Bwyllgor wneud penderfyniad am y 
cais, gan roi ystyriaeth i’r holl dystiolaeth/ffeithiau perthnasol. 

 
2. 
 
2.1 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
 
2.4 

CRYNODEB GWEITHREDOL 
 
Mae hwn yn gais i amrywio trwydded eiddo bresennol.  Mae’r sylwadau 
a gyflwynwyd yn ymwneud ag amcan Atal Niwsans Cyhoeddus y 
Ddeddf Trwyddedu. 
 
Atgoffir yr aelodau bod yn rhaid gwneud unrhyw benderfyniad yn unol 
ag (i) Datganiad Polisi Trwyddedu'r Cyngor a, (ii) Canllawiau a 
gyhoeddir gan yr Ysgrifennydd Gwladol. 
 
Gan weithredu yng ngallu’r Awdurdod Trwyddedu, rhaid i Aelodau geisio 
hyrwyddo’r  Amcanion Trwyddedu, a ble y mae Aelodau o’r farn bod 
materion wedi ymgysylltu ag un neu fwy o’r amcanion, gallant arfer eu 
disgresiwn. 
 
Atgoffir Aelodau’r Is-bwyllgor Trwyddedu na chânt arfer disgresiwn 

Tudalen 5

Eitem Agenda 3

mailto:trwyddedu@sirddinbych.gov.uk


 
 
 
 
 
3.0 
 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.0 
 
4.1 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mewn unrhyw achos, dim ond oherwydd eu bod o’r farn ei bod yn 
ddymunol gwneud hynny, ac y dylid rhoi rheswm/rhesymau dros unrhyw 
benderfyniad a wneir, neu os ydynt yn ystyried gwyro o’r Protocol, y 
Polisi neu’r Canllawiau mewn unrhyw ffordd. 
 
ARGYMHELLION 
 
Penderfyniad yr Is-bwyllgor 
 
Rhaid i’r Is-bwyllgor, gan ystyried y sylwadau a wnaed, gymryd y camau 
(isod) y maent yn eu hystyried yn angenrheidiol er mwyn hyrwyddo’r 
amcanion trwyddedu. Gall yr Is-bwyllgor: 
 

• Ganiatáu’r Cais fel yr ymgeisiwyd amdano, 
• Gosod unrhyw amodau, i raddau y mae'r Awdurdod yn ei 

ystyried yn angenrheidiol ar gyfer hyrwyddo’r amcanion 
trwyddedu, 

• Gwrthod y cais 
 
GWYBODAETH GEFNDIR 
 
Ar 16 Medi 2021, cyflwynwyd cais wedi’i gwblhau’n llawn i'r Awdurdod 
Trwyddedu i amrywio Trwydded Eiddo bresennol. Cyflwynwyd y cais 
gan Miss Abbie Elizabeth Nelson. Gweler gopi llawn o’r cais yn Atodiad 
A.                                      
 
Mae’r eiddo yn cynnig newid eu horiau i agor rhwng 11:00 a 03:00 o 
ddydd Llun i ddydd Sul, gyda’r ddarpariaeth i Gyflenwi Alcohol (i’w yfed 
ar ac oddi ar dir yr eiddo), ynghyd â darparu cerddoriaeth wedi’i recordio 
a cherddoriaeth fyw (ar dir yr eiddo yn unig). 
 
Mae’r Ymgeisydd wedi gwneud cais am ganiatâd i ddarparu’r canlynol: 
 

GWEITHGAREDD 
TRWYDDEDIG 

DIWRNODAU 
PERTHNASOL 

AMSER 
O 

AMSER 
I 

Cyflenwi Alcohol (i’w yfed 
ar ac oddi ar dir yr eiddo) 

Dydd Llun – Dydd 
Sul 

11:00 03:00 

Darparu Cerddoriaeth  
wedi’i recordio  

Dydd Llun – Dydd 
Sul 

11:00 03:00 

Darparu Cerddoriaeth Fyw  Dydd Llun – Dydd 
Sul 

11:00 02:00 
 

Oriau agor yr eiddo 
Dydd Llun – Dydd 
Sul 

11:00 03:00 

 

Tudalen 6



4.4 
 
 
 
 
 
4.5 
 
 
4.5.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.5.2 
 
 
 
4.5.3 
 
 
 
 
 
4.5.4 
 
 
 
 
 
4.5.5 
 
 
 
 
 
4.6 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ar hyn o bryd, mae’r eiddo wedi’i awdurdodi i ddarparu gweithgareddau 
trwyddedadwy rhwng 11:00 a 03:00 ar ddydd Gwener a dydd Sadwrn, 
felly mae’r cais i ymestyn yr oriau gweithredu yn berthnasol i ddydd Sul i 
ddydd Iau yn unig.Efallai yr hoffai'r Aelodau archwilio'r Drwydded Eiddo 
bresennol yn fanylach, mae wedi'i hatodi yn Atodiad B. 
 
Mae’r ymgeisydd wedi gwneud cais pellach i newid yr amodau 
presennol yn ymwneud â Goruchwylwyr Drysau. 
 
Mae’r drwydded bresennol yn ei gwneud yn ofynnol i o leiaf 2 
Oruchwyliwr Drws fod ar ddyletswydd bob dydd Gwener a dydd Sadwrn, 
Gwyliau Banc, Noswyl Nadolig a Nos Galan o 21:00 tan amser cau a’r 
cwsmeriaid i gyd wedi gadael yr eiddo.  Cyflogir yr unigolion hyn er 
mwyn rheoli mynediad ac ymadawiad cwsmeriaid a chynnal trefn yn yr 
eiddo yn unig. 
 
Bob dydd Sul mae'n rhaid i o leiaf 2 Oruchwyliwr Drws fod ar 
ddyletswydd o 20:00 tan amser cau a’r cwsmeriaid wedi gadael yr 
eiddo. 
 
Ar nosweithiau pan mae'r eiddo ar agor ar ôl hanner nos, mae'n rhaid i o 
leiaf 2 Oruchwyliwr Drws fod ar ddyletswydd tan amser cau a’r 
cwsmeriaid wedi gadael yr eiddo.   Cyflogir yr unigolion hyn er mwyn 
rheoli mynediad ac ymadawiad cwsmeriaid a chynnal trefn yn yr eiddo 
yn unig. 
 
Dymuna’r ymgeisydd i’r amodau uchod gael eu diwygio fel a ganlyn:  
 

 Dydd Sul i ddydd Iau – 1 Goruchwyliwr Drws rhwng 21:00 a 
03:00 

 Dydd Gwener a dydd Sadwrn (a Gwyliau Banc / Digwyddiadau) – 
2 Oruchwyliwr Drws rhwng 21:00 a 03:00. 

 
Mae’r amodau presennol sy’n ymwneud â nifer y Goruchwylwyr Drws 
i’w gweld yn Atodiad B o fewn y Drwydded Eiddo bresennol (pwyntiau 
bwled 10, 11 a 12 ynglŷn â’r amodau sy’n gysylltiedig ag Atal Trosedd 
ac Anrhefn). Bydd pob amod arall sydd wedi’u hatodi i’r drwydded 
bresennol yn parhau. 
 
Deddf Trwyddedu 2003 – gwybodaeth/gofynion 
Pan gyflwynir cais am drwydded eiddo, rhaid darparu copi llawn i bob un 
o’r Awdurdodau Cyfrifol, sef: 

• Awdurdod yr Heddlu 
• Awdurdod Tân 
• Awdurdod Cynllunio 

Tudalen 7



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.6.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.6.1.1 
 
 
 
 
4.6.1.2 
 
 
 
 
4.6.1.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.6.2 
 
 
 
4.7 
 
 
 
 

• Safonau Masnach 
• Iechyd yr Amgylchedd  
• Iechyd a Diogelwch  
• Gwasanaethau Plant 
• Awdurdod Iechyd 
• Awdurdod Trwyddedu 
• Swyddfa Mewnfudo 

 
Hysbysiad Cyhoeddus 
Rhaid i’r ymgeisydd roi hysbysiad mewn papur newydd lleol a gosod 
hysbysiad ar neu’n gyfagos i’r eiddo. Mae hyn yn galluogi unigolion, 
corff neu fusnes i gyflwyno sylwadau perthnasol. Fodd bynnag, bydd yn 
rhaid iddynt ddangos bod eu sylwadau’n ymwneud â hyrwyddo un neu 
fwy o’r amcanion trwyddedu. 
 
Sylwadau Perthnasol 
Cyflwynwyd sylwadau, y mae’r Pennaeth Cynllunio, Gwarchod y 
Cyhoedd a Gwasanaethau Cefn Gwlad yn eu hystyried yn berthnasol, o 
fewn y cyfnod statudol o 28 diwrnod: 
 
Cyflwynwyd un sylw ysgrifenedig gan Barti â Chysylltiad gan ymateb i’r 
hysbysiad cyhoeddus.  Mae’r sylw yn ymwneud yn bennaf â’r 
posibilrwydd o aflonyddwch gan sŵn, gellir gweld manylion y sylwadau 
yn Atodiad C. 
 
Wrth gyflwyno’r sylw, fe wnaeth y Parti â Chysylltiad hefyd atodi nifer o 
recordiadau a gymerwyd yn ei eiddo (a ddosbarthwyd i’r Aelodau cyn y 
Gwrandawiad): 
 

Dyddiad y Recordiad Amser y Recordiad 

31 Gorffennaf 2021 20:52 

29 Awst 2021 23:19 

23 Medi 2021 21:16 

25 Medi 2021 21:27 

 
 
Wedi i’r sylw perthnasol gael ei gyflwyno, cysylltodd swyddogion gyda’r 
ymgeisydd â’r parti â chysylltiad er mwyn gweld a fyddai cyfryngu’n 
opsiwn.   
 
Mae’n bwysig bod Aelodau’n nodi, wrth awgrymu’r opsiwn o gyfryngu 
neu drafod i’r ymgeiswyr a’r partïon â chysylltiad, bod swyddogion yn 
ofalus i bwysleisio na ddylai aelodau o’r cyhoedd deimlo rheidrwydd i 
gymryd rhan mewn cyfryngu.  Yn yr un modd, ni ddylai ymgeiswyr 
deimlo dan bwysau i dderbyn newidiadau i’w rhaglen weithredu, os 

Tudalen 8



 
 
 
4.8 
 
 
 
 
4.9 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.10 
 
 
 
 
 
4.11 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.0 
 
5.1 
 
 
5.2 
 
 
 
 
5.3 
 
 
 
 
5.4 

ydynt yn teimlo ei fod yn fwy priodol i Aelodau wneud penderfyniad am y 
cais. 
 
Yn yr achos hwn, roedd y ddau barti yn agored i’r posibilrwydd o 
gyfryngu ac mae’r broses yn parhau ar adeg paratoi’r adroddiad hwn.  
Os bydd unrhyw gynnydd, bydd swyddogion yn rhoi’r wybodaeth 
ddiweddaraf i’r Aelodau yn y Gwrandawiad. 
 
Amcanion Trwyddedu / Canllawiau / Ystyriaethau Polisi 
Mae’r sylwadau perthnasol yn ymgysylltu â’r amcanion trwyddedu. 
 
Cyfeirir yr Is-bwyllgor, mewn perthynas â’r Cais hwn, at y Canllawiau a 
gyhoeddwyd o dan Adran 182 Deddf Trwyddedu 2003: 

 Atal Niwsans Cyhoeddus Adran 2.15 i 2.21 
 
Datganiad Polisi Trwyddedu 
 
Cyfeirir yr Is-bwyllgor, mewn perthynas â’r Cais hwn, at Ddatganiad 
Polisi Trwyddedu'r Cyngor: 

 Atal Niwsans Cyhoeddus Adran 3.3 
 
Yn olaf, atgoffir Aelodau hefyd, wrth wneud penderfyniad ynglŷn â’r cais 
yn unol â’r Ddeddf Trwyddedu, dylent hefyd ystyried - 
 

• Deddf Trosedd ac Anrhefn 1998 sy’n gosod dyletswydd i 
atal/lleihau trosedd ac anrhefn yn yr ardal 

• Rheolau cyfiawnder naturiol y gyfraith gyffredin  
• Darpariaethau Deddf Hawliau Dynol 1998 

 
SYLWADAU’R SWYDDOGION 
 
Mae’r Pennaeth Cynllunio a Gwarchod y Cyhoedd wedi cyflwyno’r 
sylwadau canlynol er mwyn cynorthwyo’r Aelodau yn eu trafodaethau. 
 
Mae Rhaglen Weithredu wedi’i chwblhau yn ofyniad ar gyfer 
Trwyddedau Eiddo newydd a rhai sydd wedi’u hamrywio. Mae’r 
Ymgeisydd wedi cynnig nifer o amodau a gellir gweld y Rhaglen 
Weithredu arfaethedig fel rhan o’r cais (Adran M) yn Atodiad A. 
 
Wrth ystyried y pryderon a godwyd gan y gwrthwynebydd, bydd yr 
Aelodau yn dymuno gofyn cwestiynau perthnasol i’r ymgeisydd (neu eu 
cynrychiolydd) er mwyn sicrhau eu bod yn bwriadu defnyddio dulliau 
priodol i hyrwyddo’r amcanion trwyddedu.  
 
Atgoffir Aelodau mai dim ond Aelodau o Is-bwyllgor all atodi unrhyw 

Tudalen 9



 
 
 
 
6.0 
 
6.1 
 
 
 
 
6.2 
 
 
 
 
6.3 
 
 

ddiwygiadau i’r cais gwreiddiol at y Drwydded Eiddo h.y. amodau 
ychwanegol. Mater i’r Aelodau hefyd yw ystyried a ydynt o’r farn bod 
unrhyw amod(au) yn angenrheidiol ac yn briodol. 
 
CRYNODEB 
 
Dylai’r Aelodau ystyried Canllawiau a Datganiad Polisi Trwyddedu’r 
Cyngor yn llawn, gan gyfeirio’n benodol at y meysydd hynny a 
amlygwyd yn yr adroddiad hwn. Atgoffir Aelodau na ddylent wyro oddi 
wrth y Polisi oni bai bod tystiolaeth/ rheswm da dros wneud hynny. 
 
Wrth ystyried y sylwadau a gyflwynwyd gan y Parti â Chysylltiad, bydd 
yn ofynnol i Aelodau benderfynu a ydynt yn berthnasol ac a fyddai 
caniatáu’r cais hwn fel y’i cyflwynir yn bodloni’r amcanion trwyddedu 
statudol.  
 
Pe bai Aelodau o blaid caniatáu’r cais, mae’n bosib y byddant hefyd yn 
dymuno ystyried atodi’r amodau ychwanegol a gynigir gan yr ymgeisydd 
o fewn eu rhaglen weithredu arfaethedig i’r drwydded. 

 

Tudalen 10



Document is Restricted

Tudalen 11



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



Document is Restricted

Tudalen 33



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



Document is Restricted

Tudalen 45



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



Document is Restricted

Tudalen 47



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag


	Rhaglen
	 CAIS I’W YSTYRIED -
	3 DEDDF  TRWYDDEDU  2003:  CAIS I AMRYWIO  TRWYDDED  EIDDO – THE COVE, 17 -19 WATER STREET, Y RHYL
	APPENDIX A - VARIATION APPLICATION
	APPENDIX B - PREMISES LICENCE
	APPENDIX C - IP REPRESENTATION
	LOCATION PLAN




Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee held by video conference on 
Thursday, 11 November 2021 at 9.30 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Hugh Irving, Brian Jones and Rhys Thomas 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Team Leader – Places Team (TD), Senior Licensing Officer (JT), Licensing Officer (ES), 
Licensing Enforcement Officer (KB), Trainee Solicitor (JH) and Committee Administrators 
(KEJ & SJ [Zoom Host]) 

 
 

WELCOME 
 
Councillor Hugh Irving, Chair of the Licensing Committee welcomed everyone present 
and made introductions.  He also drew attention to the procedures to be followed at the 
hearing which had been circulated previously to all parties. 
 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
Councillor Hugh Irving was appointed Chair for the meeting. 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of personal or prejudicial interest had been raised. 
 

3 LICENSING ACT 2003: APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES 
LICENCE - THE COVE, 17 - 19 WATER STREET, RHYL  
 
A report by the Head of Planning, Public Protection and Countryside Services 
(previously circulated) together with a verbal update was submitted upon – 
 
(i) an application having been received from Ms. A. Nelson to vary an existing 

premises licence and extend the operating hours in respect The Cove, 17 – 19 
Water Street, Rhyl and amend current conditions relating to door supervisors 
(Appendix A to the report); 

 
(ii) the applicant having requested authorisation to extend the hours as follows – 
 

LICENSABLE ACTIVITY DAYS APPLICABLE TIMES 

Supply of alcohol (for consumption 
on and off the premises) 

Sunday – Thursday 11.00 – 03:00 

Provision of Recorded Music Sunday – Thursday 11.00 – 03.00 

Provision of Live Music Sunday – Thursday 11.00 – 02.00 

Opening hours of the premises Sunday – Thursday 11.00 – 03:00 



 
(iii) the current premises licence (Appendix B to the report) authorised the 

provision of licensable activities as listed above on a Friday and Saturday 
(Appendix B to the report) and the application was relevant to Sunday – 
Thursday only for which licensable activities currently ended at 12 midnight; 
 

(iv) the application having also requested that the current licence conditions 
relating to door supervisors be amended as follows – 
 

 Sunday to Thursday – 1 door supervisor from 21:00 to 03:00 

 Friday and Saturday (and Bank Holidays / Events) – 2 door supervisors from 
21:00 to 03:00 

 
(v) one written representation (Appendix C to the report) having been received 

from an Interested Party in response to the public notice relating mainly to 
possible disturbance from noise with a number of noise recordings having also 
been submitted in support of the representation (previously circulated); 
 

(vi) a process of mediation between the Applicant and Interested Party 
having failed to result in an agreed position in this case; 

 
(vii) the proposed Operating Schedule having been included as part of the 

application detailing a number of proposed steps to promote the four licensing 
objectives as a result of the variation (Section M, Appendix A to the report); 

 
(viii) the need to consider the application taking due account of the Council’s 

Statement of Licensing Policy; Guidance issued by the Secretary of State; 
other relevant legislation and relevant representations received, and 

 
(ix) the options available to the Sub Committee when determining the application. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer introduced the report and detailed the facts of the 
case.  She also drew members’ attention to the supplementary information provided 
by the Applicant in support of her application which included letters from nearby 
residents and details of noise control measures (circulated prior to the meeting). 
 
APPLICANT’S SUBMISSION 
 
Ms. A. Nelson (Applicant) was in attendance in support of the application. 
 
By way of background Ms. Nelson explained that she had taken over operation of 
the premises in 2019.  The variation application had been submitted predominantly 
to extend the licensing hours Sunday – Thursday from 12 midnight to 3.00 am in 
line with current operating hours on Friday and Saturday.  The maximum operating 
hours may not be used routinely but could be utilised if required. 
 
Ms. Nelson responded to members’ questions as follows – 
 

 she fully engaged with the Police and was an active participant in the Pubwatch 
Scheme and actively promoted Time for Home and Ask Angela initiatives 



 other licensed premises in the vicinity operated later hours and the street 
became busier later at night, therefore an extension to current licensing hours 
would have a big impact in terms of the future viability of the business 

 the proposed changes to doors supervisor conditions had been requested to 
reflect the change in operating hours; the intention was to employ one door 
supervisor initially but if the later hours proved successful and numbers 
increased the situation would be reassessed and additional door supervisors 
employed as appropriate; all staff had been trained in conflict management 

 one noise complaint had been received in July 2021 via the Licensing 
Enforcement Officer and steps had been taken to ensure the music was not too 
loud and that the front doors remained closed 

 there had never been any issue at the premises involving the Police; the Police 
had been called by the premises on two occasions due to incidents outside of 
the premises but not associated with them 

 complaints were managed by determining the type of event (if any) it was 
attributed to at the premises with a view to addressing the issue – only one 
complaint had been received in July 2021 and steps had been taken to ensure 
that the front doors remained closed and music kept to a reasonable level 

 she had been involved in the hospitality industry for some time but had not had 
much experience with noise complaints – she was aware that the previous 
licensee had noise complaints but thought they had been resolved 

 she would be mainly responsible for ensuring the steps detailed in the operating 
schedule to promote the licensing objectives were carried out but provided 
assurances that an experienced bar manager with a personal licence was also 
employed at the premises and all other staff had been appropriately trained 

 she was fully aware of the Licensing Objectives and actively promoted them 

 noise reduction measures taken included removal of the speakers at the front of 
the bar so only the speakers at the back of the bar were working and noise 
reducing Perspex screens had been ordered to be installed over the glass 

 the busiest days of the week were Tuesdays and Sundays – there was much 
competition for business with other venues in the area and customers tended to 
visit their premises from approximately 11 – 11.30 pm onwards 

 with regard to the four noise recordings submitted by the Interested Party there 
appeared to be no pattern, with three of the recordings taken around 9.00 pm 
and one later on a Sunday – the only formal complaint had been received in July 
2021 when only background music had been played with no reason as to why it 
would be particularly highlighted or noise levels louder on that occasion. 

 
RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES REPRESENTATION 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer confirmed that no formal representations had been 
received from Responsible Authorities but advised that the Council’s Environmental 
Health/Pollution Control Section had asked that the existing conditions be retained 
on the licence and complied with.  Both North Wales Police and North Wales Fire 
and Rescue Service had confirmed no objection to the application. 
 
 
 
 



INTERESTED PARTY REPRESENTATION 
 
One written representation had been received (Appendix C to the report) from Mr. 
N. Moorcroft, a nearby resident with a number of properties in the vicinity objecting 
to the application on the grounds of noise nuisance arising from the premises. 
 
Mr. Moorcroft drew attention to the site plan of the area to illustrate the location of 
his residence and his tenants in relation to the premises.  He acknowledged the 
balance of business and residential properties in the vicinity and advised that there 
had historically been an issue with noise nuisance which tended to worsen and 
improve as and when licensees/management of the premises changed.  Reference 
was made to various noise monitoring strategies which latterly related to a Noise 
App via a link from the Council’s Environmental Health Section – unfortunately due 
to a technical problem the recordings had not been accessed and consequently he 
had ceased recording.  Mr. Moorcroft advised that the noise levels emanating from 
the premises had increased following the easing of Covid related restrictions in July 
and due to the technical issue with the Noise App evidence of the noise nuisance 
could not be obtained via those means in order to address the issue. 
 
Mr. Moorcroft detailed the detrimental impact of the noise nuisance experienced on 
both him and his tenants who had been unable to sit in their front rooms or use the 
front facing bedrooms during the summer months or open the windows as the noise 
from the premises was too loud.  Patrons congregating outside the premises to 
smoke also caused noise nuisance with 22 customers counted at 1.15 am on one 
particular night, in addition to the loud music playing with the door wide open.  The 
premises had a double entry system with both doors to be kept closed but the front 
door was rarely closed, only more recently with the onset of the colder weather – in 
the summer the doors had been left open and the noise level was such that himself 
and his tenants were unable to have guests and could not utilise their front rooms.  
Mr. Moorcroft also questioned the credibility of the letters from tenants in the 
supplementary information given the excessive noise emanating from the premises. 
 
In closing Mr. Moorcroft reiterated that the premises was being operated in such a 
manner that it was having a detrimental impact on the wellbeing of himself and his 
tenants.  He had no issue with the premises but it needed to operate in compliance 
with its licensing conditions to address the noise nuisance and impact on residents. 
 
In response to members’ questions, Mr. Moorcroft advised– 
 

 no complaints had been made to the North Wales Police as they had made it 
clear that there were other agencies who dealt with noise issues 

 there had been some confusion over the use of the Noise App due to an 
automated response ‘waiting approval’ from the Council – he had mistakenly 
believed the delay had been due to stretched staff resources but in reality it had 
been a technical issue which had since been resolved and use of the Noise App 
could resume – however in light of that problem recordings had not been taken 
during the time the most noise had been generated from the premises 

 he was confident that the Council’s Environmental Health/Pollution Control 
Section would be able to control noise problems in relation to the premises 



 elaborated upon the noise made by customers congregating outside of the 
premises in the early hours of the morning, waking up residents and stopping 
them sleeping, which would extend all week if the application was granted 

 the licensee did not operate the premises in accordance with the conditions on 
the licence, keeping the front doors open and extending the business outside 

 one of his tenants had given notice on the flat due to the noise levels generated 
and the incoming tenant had to be advised of the noise levels emanating from 
the premises at present but it was hoped they would soon be controlled 

 in terms of noise mitigation measures including speaker modifications he 
conceded that there had been an improvement in noise levels recently which he 
had attributed to the front doors being kept closed due to the onset of the colder 
weather which had a significant impact on noise levels, the proper control of the 
front doors by door staff would also make a big difference in that regard 

 the noise recordings had been taken from his front room and provided an 
indication of the noise levels at quieter times given that noise recordings had not 
been taken at busier times due to the technical issue with the Noise App 

 the noise nuisance had impacted on wellbeing as he had been woken up at all 
hours and unable to sleep; it was accepted that it could be a busy street and not 
all noise generated was attributable to the premises, but operating to the current 
licensing conditions would make a huge impact on the overall noise level 

 he was unable to provide a specific date when he was awoken at 1.15 am on a 
Sunday morning as it happened so frequently and was not an isolated event 

 22 customers had congregated outside the premises on one occasion, laughing, 
shouting and joking in the early hours of the morning generating significant 
levels of noise and door staff were not controlling those customers outside 

 there had been historical noise problems with the premises which were resolved 
until the next change of ownership of the premises when the problems would 
start all over again – the involvement of the Council’s Environmental 
Health/Pollution Control and Licensing Officers usually resolved the issue. 

 
APPLICANT’S FINAL STATEMENT 
 
In making a final statement Ms. Nelson stated that she fully understood Mr. 
Moorcroft’s comments and having been at the premises for some time agreed it 
was not an ideal situation in terms of noise generated but she was trying to run a 
business. She responded to specific issues raised by Mr. Moorcroft as follows – 
 

 she had no specific connection with those tenants who had provided letters in 
support of the application and only leased the pub area – only one objection had 
been received from Mr. Moorcroft with none of his tenants having submitted 
representations in their own right 

 she accepted full responsibility for the sliding doors being left open which had 
been due to the need for additional ventilation in light of Covid-19 given that 
there were no windows inside the premises – however those doors were shut at 
9.30 am when louder music had been played on the premises 

 there were different types of music on certain nights of the week, for example on 
the first Friday of the month there was a rock band but there had been no 
complaints arising from that; DJs were no longer used apart from a Tuesday 
which was the busiest night of the week 



 in terms of noise nuisance from people congregating outside, whilst it was 
accepted that some were customers stepped outside the premises to smoke, it 
was generally a busy street with a kebab shop and taxi rank nearby, and 
therefore all noise nuisance could not be solely attributed to the premises 

 explained the difficulties in ensuring the doors remained closed at all times given 
that she was the only bar staff working during quieter periods and therefore she 
was responsible for both running the bar and managing the door – if a later 
licence was granted then door staff would be at the premises every day of the 
week and would be better able to monitor the door 

 the door did not close automatically; it was a fire door and could not be modified 

 it was difficult to respond to the noise recordings, one featured a group of men 
chanting but that was not common to the premises because they did not televise 
any sports, and with regard to the customers smoking outside they would be 
better controlled outside the premises as opposed to moving them further down 
the street where they would likely cause more issues 

 steps had been taken to minimise noise – speakers had been removed from the 
front of the premises, Perspex had been ordered to go on the windows and 
there was a decibel reader in the premises from which recordings were taken. 

 
In response to final questions Ms. Nelson further explained the difficulties of 
ensuring the front doors were kept closed given there was only one bar staff on 
duty (due to the general lack of customers) who had responsibility for the bar and 
door monitoring.  It was easier to manage when door staff were on duty as they had 
responsibility for monitoring the front doors to ensure they were kept closed.  Ms. 
Nelson also confirmed that she would be willing to consult with the Council’s 
Environmental Health/Pollution Control Section to agree a noise reduction plan. 
 
ADJOURNMENT TO CONSIDER THE APPLICATION 

 
At this juncture (10.40 am) the Chair closed the meeting to all other parties and the 
Licensing Sub Committee retired to consider the application in private session. 
 
DECISION AND REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to conditions, the substantive application in relation to the 
variation of permitted hours for the licensable activities as applied for to 3.00 am 
Sunday – Thursday be granted, and the element of the application in relation to the 
amendment of conditions in respect of door supervisors be refused. 
 
The conditions to be imposed on the licence related to noise reduction measures in 
order to promote the Licensing Objectives, in particular the Prevention of Public 
Nuisance as follows – 
 

 to consult and agree a noise reduction policy, plan, implementation and 
monitoring with the Council’s Environmental Health/Pollution Control Section, 
such agreement not to be unreasonably withheld by the Council’s Environmental 
Health/Pollution Control Section 

 the professional installation of a noise reduction screen to the front doors of the 
premises 



 the front doors to be supervised at all times save for emergencies to facilitate 
adherence to pre-existing conditions 1 and 2 in respect of Public Nuisance. 

 
The reasons for the decision being as follows – 
 
In determining the application the Licensing Sub Committee had carefully 
considered the report presented by the Licensing Officer together with the written 
representations made by the parties and oral submissions during the hearing and 
response to questions.  The Sub Committee had also taken into account other 
factors including, but not exclusively, the relevant government guidance concerning 
the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.  The Sub 
Committee also took into account the representations in support of the application 
but apportioned less weight to those representations than those from Mr. Moorcroft 
who submitted his objections within time and who the Sub Committee found to be 
very reliable and compelling in his evidence. 
 
The Licensing Sub Committee concluded, given the evidence presented by Mr. 
Moorcroft in terms of noise nuisance attributable to the premises, that the Licensing 
Objective of Public Nuisance was compromised.  However they concluded 
ultimately that this could be managed by way of appropriate conditions that were 
fair for both the Applicant and Mr. Moorcroft. They considered that Mr. Moorcroft 
had been a compelling witness and had clearly articulated the noise nuisance 
experienced by himself and his tenants from noise emanating from the premises, 
both in terms of music being played on the premises and from patrons congregating 
outside the premises.  The Applicant had accepted that some of the noise nuisance 
could be attributed to her premises and had referred to a number of measures 
taken to address the issue, including modifications to speakers inside the premises 
and the forthcoming installation of a noise reduction Perspex screen, and had 
confirmed that she would be willing to consult and work with the Council’s 
Environmental Health/Pollution Control Section on further noise mitigation 
measures.  With this in mind the Licensing Sub Committee decided to impose a 
number of conditions on the Premises Licence in relation to noise reduction 
measures which it considered necessary and proportionate to promote the 
Licensing Objective of Public Nuisance. 
 
In determining the element of the application relating to the amendment of 
conditions in respect of doors supervisors, the Licensing Sub Committee concluded 
that the door supervisors had a key role in minimising noise levels arising from the 
entry and exit of customers.  Given the evidence heard the Sub Committee, 
particularly noting there were issues with noise late at night on different days and 
with the Applicant conceding Tuesday nights were often her busiest nights, did not 
want to relax the requirement to have at least two door supervisors at the premises 
at those times in the night.  The Sub Committee considered they played a key role 
in managing the front doors to the premises and it was conceded much of a noise 
issue arose from the doors not being closed when they should be.  The Sub 
Committee noted that door supervisors also played a key role in maintaining order 
at the premises and considered that the reduction in door staff provision as applied 
for would be contrary to the promotion of the Licensing Objective relating to the 
Prevention of Public Nuisance resulting in a clear risk of greater noise issues 
emanating from the premises to the nuisance of nearby residents. 



 
The relevant parties were provided with a summary of the decision later that day 
and a full reasoned decision was subsequently issued. 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.55 am. 
 


